

No. 19-72670

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE PUBLIC WATCHDOGS,
a California corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

EDWARD J. CASEY (SBN 119571)
JAMES R. EVANS, JR. (SBN 119712)
ALEXANDER AKERMAN (SBN 280308)
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 South Hope Street, 16th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 576-1000
Facsimile: (213) 576-1100
Emails: Ed.Casey@alston.com
James.Evans@alston.com
Alex.Akerman@alston.com
Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

MICHAEL ZWEIBACK (SBN 143549)
RACHEL L. FISSET (SBN 240828)
ZWEIBACK, FISSET & COLEMAN LLP
523 W. Sixth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213)266-5170
Email: Michael.Zweiback@zfclaw.com
Rachel.Fiset@zfclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SCE Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 24(a)(2).....	4
A. SCE’s Motion Is Timely.	4
B. SCE Has Significant Protectable Interests in SONGS and the Decommissioning of It, And The Disposition Of This Action May Impair SCE’s Ability To Protect Its Interests.	6
C. SCE satisfies the fourth factor of Rule 24(a)(2).....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bates v. Jones,</i> 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,</i> 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass'n,</i> 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 5
<i>Env'l. Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Safety & Env'l. Enf't,</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187137 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2015)	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.,</i> 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Prete v. Bradbury,</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,</i> 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Snowlands Network v. U.S.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144073, 2012 WL 4755161 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,</i> 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,</i> 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 5

<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 630 F.3d 1173, 1179 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
---	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	2

RULES

FRAP 15(d).....	4, 5
FRAP 21(b).....	4, 11
FRAP 24.....	3
FRAP 24(a).....	3
FRAP 24(a)(2).....	3, 4, 8

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....	4
